

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel. JOE M.
ALLBAUGH, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF THE
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, KANSAS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, NEVADA and WISCONSIN;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS, on behalf of its
members; JOHN WHETSEL, SHERIFF OF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA;
OKLAHOMA SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, on
behalf of its members; INDIANA SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members;
MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; and
LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

Case No. 16-1339
consolidated with
Case Nos. 16-1321 *et al.*

STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PETITIONERS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING REVIEW

(Counsel listed on the following pages)

James Bradford Ramsay*General Counsel***Jennifer Murphy***Assistant General Counsel*

National Association of Regulatory
Utility Commissioners
1101 Vermont Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
P: (202) 898-2207
E: jramsay@naruc.org

COUNSEL FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS

Danny Honeycutt

Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office
201 N. Shartel Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
P: (405) 713-2050
E: sodanhon@okcounty.org

COUNSEL FOR JOHN WHETSEL, SHERIFF
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Mark Brnovich*Attorney General of Arizona***Dominic E. Draye***Deputy Solicitor General*

Arizona Office of the Attorney General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
P: (602) 542-5025
E: dominic.draye@azag.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF ARIZONA

E. Scott Pruitt*Attorney General of Oklahoma***Patrick R. Wyrick***Solicitor General***Mithun Mansinghani***Deputy Solicitor General***Nathan B. Hall***Assistant Solicitor General*

Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
P: (405) 521-3921
E: Mithun.Mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Christopher J. Collins

Collins, Zorn & Wagner
429 NE 50th Street, 2nd Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
P: (405) 524-2070
E: cjc@czwglaw.com

COUNSEL FOR OKLAHOMA SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION

Leslie Rutledge*Attorney General of Arkansas***Nicholas Bronni***Deputy Solicitor General*

Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
P: (501) 682-8090
E: lee.rudofsky@arkansasag.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF ARKANSAS

Karla L. Palmer

Hyman, Phelps & McNamara, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement. i

Table of Contents. iii

Table of Authorities. iv

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. Petitioners are likely to succeed on the merits of their challenge to the Commission’s statutory authority to promulgate their Order setting intrastate rate caps. 2

II. The State and Local Government Petitioners will be irreparably harmed absent a stay and the public interest weighs in favor of granting a stay. 7

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	3
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	10
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecommunications Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997), decision clarified on reh’g, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4

New England Pub. Commc’ns Council v. F.C.C.,
334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 9

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)..... 2

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 152. 3, 4

47 U.S.C. § 201. 5

47 U.S.C. § 276. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 104-104, Section 601(c)(1) (1996). 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1..... i

Circuit Rule 26.1(b)..... i, ii

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 64.6010 10

Order on Reconsideration,
Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services,
FCC 16-102, 81 Fed. Reg. 62818, (2016). 6, 10

Second Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services,
FCC 15-136, 80 Fed. Reg. 79135, (2015). 6
